# 202\* No. 000

# **INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING**

## THE LITTLE CROW SOLAR PARK (AMENDMENT) ORDER 202\*

Made	***
Laid before Parliament	***
Coming into force	***

# CONTENTS

# PART 1

## PRELIMINARY

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022

An application has been submitted under paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Planning Act 2008(**a**) to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011(**b**) for a non-material change to The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022 (**c**).

The Secretary of State, having considered the responses to the publicity and consultation carried out in accordance with regulations 6 and 7 of the Infrastructure Planning (Changes to, and Revocation of, Development Consent Orders) Regulations 2011, has decided to make this Order amending The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Planning Act 2008, makes the following Order—

## PART 1

## PRELIMINARY

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as The Little Crow Solar Park (Amendment) Order [202\*] and shall come into force on [] [202\*].

<sup>(</sup>**a**) 2008 c. 29.

<sup>(</sup>**b**) S.I. 2011/2055.

<sup>(</sup>c) S.I. 2022/436

### Amendment of The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022

**2.**—(1) The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022 ("the Original 2022 Order") is amended by this Order as follows—

(2) In Schedule 2 part 1 paragraph (1) of requirement 3 shall be deleted and replaced as follows—

"3-(1) The authorised development must cease generating electricity on a commercial basis no later than the 45<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the first export date from Work No.1.

(3) In Schedule 2 part 1 paragraph (1) of requirement 4 shall be deleted and replaced as follows—

"4-(1) Not less than 6 months before the 45<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the first export date, a decommissioning and site restoration scheme must be submitted to the local planning authority for its approval. The decommissioning and site restoration schemes(s) must be accordance with the outline decommissioning strategy.

Signatory text

Address Date Name Parliamentary Under Secretary of State Department

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends The Little Crow Solar Park Order 2022 ("the Original 2022 Order"), a development consent order under the Planning Act 2008.

This Order follows an application under paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Planning Act 2008 for a non-material change to allow for an extension to the lifetime of the development.

The changes to the Original 2022 Order take effect from the date specified in this Order.